

Record No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Virginia

Trustees of the New Life In Christ Church,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Fredericksburg,

Defendant-Appellee

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Reed N. Smith (VSB#77334)
rsmith@clsnet.org
Christian Legal Society
Center for Law and Religious Freedom
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070 (telephone)
(703) 642-1075 (facsimile)

Counsel for Appellant Trustees of
the New Life In Christ Church

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Assignments of Error.....	5
Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	8
Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	9
I. Review is needed to clarify that Virginia courts may not overrule a church’s sincerely held religious beliefs as to who is a minister under principles of church doctrine and governance. (Assignment #1).....	10
A. Civil courts may not decide questions of faith, doctrine, or church governance. (Assignment #1).....	11
B. The question of who is a minister pursuant to church doctrine is unquestionably religious. (Assignment #1).....	14
II. Under the religious function test required by neutral principles of law, New Life in Christ Church’s Directors of College Outreach are ministers. (Assignment #2).....	17
A. Virginia and Federal law require that courts use a religious function test to determine who qualifies as a minister. (Assignment #2).....	18

B. Because it is undisputed that the Directors of College Outreach do religious work, the Court should hold they are ministers. (Assignment #2).....	20
1. Under the religious function test, employees who do important religious work qualify as ministers.	20
2. A narrow construction of “minister” would be constitutionally suspect and is unsupported by the text or precedent.....	26
a. A narrow construction of “minister” under § 58-3606(a)(2) would be constitutionally suspect.	26
b. The City’s narrow construction is not supported by the exemption’s text or by precedent.....	28
III. In the alternative, there are material questions of fact that preclude summary judgment. (Assignment #3)	31
Conclusion	32
Certificate	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Bloodworth v. Ellis</i> , 221 Va. 18 (1980).....	10
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 271 Va. 127 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Carson v. LeBalanc</i> , 245 Va. 135 (1993).....	31
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 55 Va. Cir. 480 (2000)	2
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Washington</i> , 262 Va. 604 (2001).....	2, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>Clover Hill Reformed Church v. Twnshp. of Hillsborough</i> , 2018 WL 1478024 (N.J. Tax. Mar. 23, 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Cramer v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 561 (1974).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Cudlipp v. City of Richmond</i> , 211 Va. 712 (1971).....	29, 30
<i>Denny v. Prince</i> , 68 Va. Cir. 339 (2005)	15
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28
<i>Gray v. Binder</i> , 294 Va. 268 (2017).....	9-10
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	13

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	12, 15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4, 5, 26, 28
<i>Md. & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	14
<i>Mount Aldie, LLC v. Land Trust of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 293 Va. 190 (2017).....	10
<i>Neal v. Fairfax Cnty. Police Department</i> , 295 Va. 334 (2018).....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179 (1985).....	3, 11, 17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Slone v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 249 Va. 520 (1995).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 678 (U.S. 1871)	12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Va. Const., Art. X, § 6.....	3, 26, 32
Va. Const., Art. X, § 6(a)(2)	5, 6, 11
Va. Code § 1-227	29
Va. Code § 58.1-3606	26
Va. Code § 58.1-3606(A)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 58.1-3984	6

OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1976 Va. Op. Atty. Gen. 276 (Va. A.G. 1976).....	24
--	----

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce N. Bagni, *Discrimination in the Name of the Lord: A
Critical Evaluation of Discrimination by Religious
Organizations*, 79 Columbia L. Rev. 1514 (1979)..... 20-21

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious
Assessments*, in *Selected Writings of James Madison* 21 (R.
Ketcham ed. 2006)..... 13
